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Copyright in this document is exclusively owned by Tencent Cloud. You must not reproduce, modify, copy or

distribute in any way, in whole or in part, the contents of this document without Tencent Cloud's the prior

written consent.

Trademark Notice

All trademarks associated with Tencent Cloud and its services are owned by the Tencent corporate group,

including its parent, subsidiaries and affiliated companies, as the case may be. Trademarks of third parties

referred to in this document are owned by their respective proprietors.

Service Statement

This document is intended to provide users with general information about Tencent Cloud's products and

services only and does not form part of Tencent Cloud's terms and conditions. Tencent Cloud's products or

services are subject to change. Specific products and services and the standards applicable to them are

exclusively provided for in Tencent Cloud's applicable terms and conditions.
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Purchase Guide

Free Trial
Last updated：2025-02-11 16:45:06

Real-time Interaction - Industrial Energy Edition offers a 2-week free trial for new users.

Log in at the Tencent Cloud official website . If you don't have an account, please refer to the Sign-up 

Tutorial .

Enter the Real-time Interaction - Industrial Energy Edition console, activate the service. Fill in your 

information, contact details, and business requirements, submit the application, and wait for approval.

After receiving your service application, the Tencent Cloud product team will contact you to confirm your 

requirements and facilitate product integration, and approve your activation request.

Enter the Console > Video Authorization , click Free Trial, and receive 2 free trial authorizations. If 

successfully claimed, the authorizations can be seen in the unbound authorizations. The trial authorizations 

are valid for 2 weeks, please plan your claim time accordingly.

Refer to the Real-time Interaction - Industrial Energy Edition Demo Process  to experience the Demo.

Enter the Console , fill in the information, and activate the service.

Enter the Console > Video Authorization , click Free Trial, and receive 2 free duration package 

authorizations, valid for 2 weeks.

Specific Steps

Step 1. Sign-up and Login

Step 2. Apply for Activation

Step 3: Service Audit

Step 4: Claim Free Authorization

Step 5: Experience a Demo

https://intl.cloud.tencent.com/en
https://intl.cloud.tencent.com/en/account/register
https://console.intl.cloud.tencent.com/trro/license
https://intl.cloud.tencent.com/document/product/1252/67780
https://console.intl.cloud.tencent.com/trro
https://console.intl.cloud.tencent.com/trro/license
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Billing Overview
Last updated：2025-02-11 16:45:22

Billing is based on the device session duration and audio and video transmission duration.

The video transmission duration of different resolutions will be converted into basic duration at different 

multiples. The specific conversion details are given as follows:

Duration Category Resolution Range
Reference Bitrate 

Range

Relative Basic 

Duration Multiple

Device Session — — 1

SD Video
No higher than 640 × 

480 (inclusive)

No higher than 900 

kbps (inclusive)
3

HD Video Re-

photography

640 × 480 - 1280 × 

720 (inclusive)

900 kbps - 1,800 

kbps (inclusive)
5

Ultra HD Video
1280 x 720 - 1920 × 

1080 (inclusive)

1,800 kbps - 4,000 

kbps (inclusive)
12

2K Video
1920 x 1080 - 2560 x 

1440 (inclusive)

4,000 kbps - 8,000 

kbps (inclusive)
24

4K Video
2560 x 1440 - 4096 x 

2176 (inclusive)

8,000 kbps - 18,000 

kbps (inclusive)
48

Device Session Duration: Calculated based on the duration of the session status of  devices, including 

both field and remote devices.

Video Transmission Duration: Calculated based on the duration of video watching of the remote device. 

Each video stream is calculated separately. The durations of video watching of different remote devices 

are accumulated.

The Video Transmission Duration category is mainly divided based on the resolution of the video stream, 

with the bitrate range as a reference (if the bitrate range exceeds the reference too much, the duration 

category may be adjusted). If it's SDK Encoding, it's based on the configured encoding resolution of the 

SDK, with the encoding bitrate as a reference. If it's an External Input Encoding Stream, it's divided 

based on the highest resolution of the video frames input to the SDK, with the bitrate range as a 

reference.

Notes:

When the Multi-Network Path Transmission feature is enabled, the session online duration and video 

transmission duration will be multiplied by 1.2 (the multi-network aggregation transmission 
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Billing items are given as follows:

1. The effective time is calculated from the purchase date and is valid for one year.

2. Within the validity period, 1 package includes 60,000 minutes of available basic duration per month. 

Usage is consumed according to business needs. Unused duration will expire at the end of the month 

and will not roll over to the next month. The monthly start and end time is deferred monthly from the 

purchase date.

3. Multiple packages can be bound simultaneously to aggregate available basic duration. The available 

basic duration per month is equal to the number of packages * 60,000 minutes.

4. By default, each field device must be bound with a separate package to operate. If there is a lot of field 

devices and package sharing across multiple field devices is needed, please contact us to apply.

5. If all available basic duration is consumed within the month, the device may face business suspension 

risk. Please promptly purchase duration packages for supplementation.

A certain autonomous driving vehicle is equipped with 3 cameras. The video resolution configured by SDK is 

1 channel at 1280 × 720 and 2 channels at 640 × 480. During remote driving, the remote cockpit will 

simultaneously view the video from the 3 cameras, with a total monthly remote driving duration of 4,600 

minutes.

— Device Session Consumption: 2 devices * 4,600 minutes * 1x = 9,200 minutes

— Video Transmission Consumption: 1 channel (720P) * 4,600 minutes * 5x + 2 channels (480P) * 4,600 

minutes * 3x = 50,600 minutes

coefficient)  additionally when converted to the basic duration.

Pricing

Billable Item List price Description

Standard duration package (USD/year) 1200 Annual Prepaid

Billing Instructions

Billing Example

Monthly Basic Duration Consumption: 9,200 minutes (Device Session) + 50,600 minutes (Video 

Transmission) = 59,800 minutes

Required Package Number: Rounding up (59,800 minutes / 60,000 minutes) = 1

Total Cost: 1,200 USD / year × 1 = 1,200 USD / year

Refund Instructions
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If the purchased duration package has already been used, refunds are not supported. For unused duration 

packages, refunds can be requested based on the Business Contract Agreement. The refund amount should 

not exceed the remaining valid months * purchase price / 12.
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Renewal and discontinuation
Last updated：2025-02-11 16:45:37

The product is billed according to the standard duration package. The package is valid for 1 year and 

supports annual renewal. Before the package expires, we recommend that you renew it in the console as 

early as possible.

If the package is not renewed by the expiry date, it will automatically become invalid after expiration. 

Tencent Cloud will provide corresponding services based on the remaining valid packages that are bound. If 

the number is 0, audio and video communication services will no longer be provided.

After discontinuation, you can repurchase the package and rebind it. The audio and video remote real-time 

control service will take effect immediately.

Renewal Policy

Discontinuation Policy


